

WISD Mobile Device User Agreement

Students and parents/guardians must adhere to this User Agreement, the Waxahachie ISD Student Code of Conduct, Student Handbook, Acceptable Use Policy, Board policies, and federal/state laws related to technology in an educational setting.

It is the parent/student's responsibility to read and understand the terms of this Waxahachie ISD Mobile Device User Agreement, which can also be found on the Waxahachie ISD website under the "Students" tab.

For the remainder of this school year, Waxahachie ISD will provide a 1:1 mobile device initiative for our students in Grades 8 through 12. This means Waxahachie ISD provides a personal electronic device for student access to digital textbooks, approved educational applications, and other appropriate on-line educational resources for each student in Grades 8 through 12 to use as part of the educational process.

All students in Grades 8 through 12 will be issued a laptop and a charger to use in their classes each day. Students are expected to bring the device, fully-charged, ready to use for learning to each class period. If a student has a personal laptop/Chromebook, he or she may choose to opt out of receiving a Waxahachie ISD device. Smartphones are not an acceptable device for opting out. If a student chooses to opt out, he or she will be asked to provide a personal laptop/Chromebook to use at school daily. Personal laptops/Chromebooks will not be serviced by Waxahachie ISD personnel.

One-to-one (1:1) technology access is a great opportunity for enhanced learning. This initiative provides a blended learning environment in which students are prepared to be positive "digital citizens" who can actively engage in a variety of technology platforms and applications to further their own learning, both inside the classroom with their teacher and at home with parents. This will help our students become productive citizens of the 21st Century.

With that in mind, we expect our students to treat their assigned devices and accessories with the utmost care as with any traditional textbook or other school-issued equipment. In the event of breakage or misuse of the assigned device, the parent/student is responsible to pay the following costs to repair or replace the mobile device and/or its related parts or accessories.

Replacement Costs	
Laptop – total replacement	\$530
Charger	\$30
Keyboard	\$45
Screen Replacement	\$75

Finally, please note that it is the responsibility of the student to notify their campus administrator, teacher, or campus library media specialist of any issues with the device. Issues can range from screen breakage, missing keys, lost or stolen device/charger, broken charger, or any other problem that changes the proper functioning of the device or charger.

WISD Mobile Device User Agreement

In this agreement, "I" and "my" means the parent/guardian and student enrolled in Waxahachie ISD. "Device" refers to a laptop and charger owned by Waxahachie ISD. Terms: I will comply at all times with the Waxahachie ISD Mobile Device User Agreement and Acceptable Use Policy. Any failure to comply may terminate my rights of possession effective immediately and the District may repossess the property. Title: Legal title to the Device is in the District and shall at all times remain with the District. I understand that my right of possession and use is limited to and conditioned upon my full and complete compliance with this Agreement. Loss or Damage: If the Device is damaged, lost or stolen, I am responsible for the cost of repair as previously stated. Loss or theft of the property must be reported to the District by the next school day after the occurrence. Seniors must clear all records and pay all fees before participating in graduation ceremonies. Repossession: If I do not timely and fully comply with all terms of this Agreement, including the timely return of Device, the District shall be entitled to declare me in default and make arrangements for the return of the property. Term of Agreement: My right to the use and possession of the Device terminates no later than May 28, 2021. My right to the Device terminates immediately if I withdraw from Waxahachie ISD, and I am responsible for returning the Device to the campus library media specialist before withdrawal. My failure to timely return the property and the continued use of it for non-school purposes Appropriation: without the District's consent may be considered unlawful appropriation of the District's property. I choose to participate in Waxahachie ISD's 1:1 mobile device initiative. I have reviewed the Mobile Device User Agreement and agree to abide by its guidelines. Parent/Guardian Digital Signature **Student Digital Signature** Date I choose to opt out of Waxahachie ISD's 1:1 mobile device initiative and understand it is my responsibility to bring a charged, personal laptop or Chromebook to class every day. I understand my personal device will not be serviced by Waxahachie ISD personnel.

Student Digital Signature

Date

Parent/Guardian Digital Signature